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Strategic Use and Implementation of  
EPA OAR Partnership and  
Community-Based Programs 
 
CAAAC Work Group Member List 
 

 
S William Becker 
Executive Director 
National Association of Clean Air Agencies 
444 North Capitol Street, N.W. Suite 307 
Washington, D.C. 20001 
Phone: (202) 624‐7864 
E‐Mail: bbecker@4cleanair.org 
 
Richard Bolton 
Director, Air Quality Services 
Center for Toxicology and Environmental 
Health, LLC 
124 First Ave. South, Suite 100 
Franklin, TN. 37064 
Phone: (615) 591 ‐6616 
E‐Mail: Rbolton@cteh.com 

 
Anthony John DeLucia, Ph.D 
Professor, East Tennessee State University 
P.O. Box 70575 
Johnson City, TN 367614‐0575 
Phone: (423) 439‐6202 
E‐Mail: delucia@mail.etsu.edu 

 

Michael Formica 
Environmental Policy Council 
National Pork Producers Council 
122 C Street, N.W. Suite 875 
Washington, D.C., 20001 
Phone: (202) 347‐3600 
E‐Mail: formicam@nppc.org 
 
Jack Gehring 
Director of Global Regulatory Policy 
Caterpillar Inc. 
1425 K St. NW, Suite 400 
Washington, DC 20005 
Phone:  (202) 466‐0663 or (571) 451‐5669 
E‐Mail: Gehring_Jack_W@Cat.com 

Jack H. Goldman 
Hearth, Patio &Barbecue Association, Inc. 
1901 North Moore Street, Suite 600 
Arlington, Virginia 22209‐1728 
Phone: (703) 522‐0086 Ex 123 
E‐Mail: goldman@hpba.org 
 
Lisa P. Gomez 
Director, Environmental Services 
Sempra Energy Utilities 
8315 Century Park Court, CP21E 
San Diego, CA 92123 
Phone: (858) 654‐3580 
E‐Mail: LPGomez@Semprautilities.com 
 
Carolyn L. Green 
Managing Partner 
EnerGreen Capital Management, LLC 
150 N Radnor Chester Rd., Suite F200 
Radnor, PA  19087‐5245  
Phone: (610) 977‐2423 
E‐Mail: clg@EnerGreenCapital.com 
 
Brian Higgins 
Vice President of Technology 
Nalco Mobotec 
2540 Camino Diablo, Suite 200 
Walnut Creek, CA 94597 
Phone: (415) 370‐0921 
E‐Mail: bhiggins@nalcomobotec.com  
 
Gary A. Jones 
Printing Industries of America Graphic Arts 
Technical Foundation 
200 Deer Run Road 
Sewickley, PA 15143 
Phone: (412) 259‐1794 
E‐mail: garyjgatf@aol.com 
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Ursula Kramer 
Director, Department of Environmental Quality 
Pima County 
150 W. Congress Street 
Tucson, AZ 85701 
Phone: (520) 740‐3352 
E‐Mail: Ursula.Kramer@pima.gov  
 

Jeffry C. Muffat 
Manager, Environmental Regulatory Affairs 
3M Corporation 
EHS Operations P. O. Box 33331  
Building 42‐2E‐27 
St. Paul, MN 55133 
Phone: (651) 778‐4450 
E‐Mail: jcmuffat@mmm.com 

 

Frank Spasaro 
Manager of Energy Efficiency Partnerships 
SDG&E/SoCalGas (Sempra Energy Utilities) 
M.L. GT28A4 
555 W. 5th Street  
Los Angeles, Ca 90013 
Phone: (213) 244‐3648 
E‐Mail: FSpasaro@semprautilities.com  
 

Eddie Terrill 
Director, Air Quality Division 
Oklahoma Department of Environmental 
Quality 
707 N Robinson PO Box 1677 
Oklahoma City, OK 73101‐1677 
Phone: (405) 702‐4154 
E‐mail: eddie.terrill@deq.state.ok.us 
 
Kathryn Watson 
Board Member 
Improving Kids’ Environment 
3951 N. Meridian Street #160 
Indianapolis, IN 46208 
Phone: (317) 257‐5970 
Email:  kawatson@spaldinglaw.net  
 

EPA Staff Lead 
 
Jay Benforado 
Office of Air and Radiation 
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency 
1200 Pennsylvania Avenue, N. W.  
Mail Code: 6101A  
Washington, DC 20460 
Phone: (202) 566‐0290 
E‐mail: benforado.jay@epa.gov  
 

EPA Staff Committee 
 
Ken Adler  
Office of Transportation and Air Quality 
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency 
1200 Pennsylvania Avenue, N. W.  
Mail Code: 6406J 
Washington, DC 20460 
Phone: (202) 343‐9402 
E‐Mail:  adler.ken@epa.gov  
 
Jackie Krieger 
Office of Atmospheric Programs 
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency 
1200 Pennsylvania Avenue, N. W.  
Mail Code: 6201J 
Washington, DC 20460 
Phone:  (202) 343‐9905 
E‐Mail: krieger.jackie@epa.gov 
 
Alisa Smith 
Office of Radiation and Indoor Air 
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency 
1200 Pennsylvania Avenue, N. W.  
Mail Code: 6609J 
Washington, DC 20460 
Phone:  (202) 343‐9372 
E‐Mail: smith.alisa@epa.gov 
 
Chris Stoneman 
Office of Air Quality Planning and Standards 
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency 
C439‐04 
Research Triangle Park, NC 27711 
Phone: (919) 541‐0823 
E‐Mail: stoneman.chris@epa.gov  
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James Yarbrough 
U.S. EPA Region 6 
1445 Ross Avenue  
Suite 1200  
Mail Code: 6PD  
Dallas, TX 75202‐2733 
Phone: (214) 665‐7232 
E‐Mail: yarbrough.james@epa.gov  
 
Consultant Support 
 
Tim Larson 
Ross & Associates Environmental Consulting 
1218 Third Avenue, Suite 1207 
Seattle, WA 98101 
Phone: (206) 447‐1805 
Mobile: (206) 601‐1644 
E‐Mail: tim.larson@ross‐assoc.com 

 
Eirin Krane Peterfreund 
Ross & Associates Environmental Consulting 
1218 Third Avenue, Suite 1207 
Seattle, WA 98101 
Phone: (206) 447‐1805 
E‐Mail: eirin.krane@ross‐assoc.com 

 

 


